• Revenue growth rate based on a gradual price recovery in FY26 - FY28 to approximate FY23 prices and a

consistent growth rate of 2.50% thereafter (June 2024: 2.50%)
• Cost of goods sold (COGS) escalation: 3.10% (June 2024: 2.50%)

Lynch Group Holdings Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 29 June 2025

   68

These assumptions are consistent with assumptions used as at December 2024.

The Directors remain confident in the medium to long term outlook for the floral market in China.

The Group has also performed a sensitivity analysis considering reasonable changes in key assumptions, including
discount rate, terminal growth rate, revenue growth and COGS escalation rates. Headroom in the China Group of CGUs
remains narrow, with no significant increase in the headroom since the impairment of Goodwill was recognised in the
prior year.

The changes in the following table to assumptions used in the impairment review would, in isolation, lead to a further
decrease in the recoverable amount of the China Group of CGUs.

  Change in impairment recognised

Sensitivity
applied

Decrease in
headroom

$’000s
Post tax discount rate   + 1.0%  (10,130)
Terminal growth rate   - 0.5% (3,398)
Revenue growth rate  -1.0% (17,014)

COGS escalation   +1.0% (6,148)

15.  Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables, which are considered to be current, are comprised of the following:

June 2025

$’000
June 2024

$’000

Trade payables 31,160 29,172
Contract liabilities 2,681 875
Other payables and accruals 15,815 14,184
Foreign exchange contracts at fair value 635 -
 50,291 44,231

Trade payables are non-interest bearing.  Further information is contained within the note on financial instruments
(Note 23).

Lynch Group Holdings Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 29 June 2025

   69

16. Lease liabilities

Lease liabilities, which are both current and non-current, are recognised at the commencement date of a lease. Lease
liabilities are initially recognised at the present value of the lease payments to be made over the term of the lease,
discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, or, if the rate cannot be readily determined, the Group’s

[…]

The Group’s current risk management policy is to hedge approximately 50% of anticipated foreign currency purchases
that are forecast to be incurred over a forward 6-month period.  All hedges taken out during the year were effective.
Further details regarding outstanding hedge instruments at balance date are show below in this note.

Lynch Group Holdings Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 29 June 2025

   77

The Group’s exposure to material foreign currency financial items at balance date, expressed in Australian Dollars
(AUD) is as follows:

 June 2025 June 2025 June 2024 June 2024
 USD

exposure
AUD

equivalent
USD

exposure
AUD

Equivalent
Consolidated $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Foreign currency trade payables 4,271 6,528 1,952 2,946

The sensitivity of the Group’s transactional currency risk is estimated by assessing the impact of a 10% increase and
a 10% decrease in the AUD / USD exchange rate would have on the profit or loss of the Group at balance date.

 Movement in

AUD/USD
exchange rate

(Decrease)/
increase in

profit or loss
and equity

 % $'000
As at June 2025
Foreign currency trade payables +10% (653)
 -10% 653
As at June 2024
Foreign currency trade payables +10% (295)
 -10% 295

It is noted that the above sensitivity is not fully representative of the inherent transaction foreign exchange risk as the
year end exposure shown above does not reflect the foreign exchange exposure of transactions and balances during
the year.  The above also does not reflect foreign currency risk associated with foreign subsidiaries (refer below).

Chinese Yuan
The Group includes certain subsidiaries located in China whose functional currency of Chinese Yuan (CNY) is different
to the Group’s presentation currency of AUD.  On consolidation the assets and liabilities of these subsidiaries are

[…]

translated into AUD at exchange rates prevailing on the balance date.  The income and expense of these entities are
translated at the average exchange rates for the year. Exchange differences arising are classified as equity and
transferred to the foreign currency translation reserve.  The Group’s future reported profits or losses are impacted by
changes in exchange rates between AUD and CNY.

Noted below is Group’s loss for year ending June 2025 and the year ending June 2024 attributable to Chinese Yuan
(CNY):

 June 2025 June 2025 June 2024 June 2024
 CNY

exposure
AUD

equivalent
CNY

exposure
AUD

Equivalent
Consolidated $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Chinese Yuan (CNY) loss for the year after tax (18,196) (3,832) (175,128) (36,882)

Lynch Group Holdings Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 29 June 2025

   78

The sensitivity of the Group’s translated foreign currency risk is estimated by assessing the impact that a 10% increase
and a 10% decrease in the AUD / CNY exchanges rate would have on profit or loss reported for year ending June
2024:

 Movement in annual

average AUD/CNY
exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease) in profit

or loss and equity
Chinese Yuan profit or loss % $'000

For the year ending June 2025 +10% (383)
 -10% 383

For the year ending June 2024 +10% (3,688)
 -10% 3,688

Market risk - price risk
The Group is not exposed to any significant price risk.

Market risk - interest rate risk
The Group's main interest rate risk arises from cash on hand and borrowings which are not presently hedged.
Borrowings obtained at variable rates expose the Group to interest rate risk. Borrowings as at June 2025 of
$54,822,000 (June 2025: $55,063,000) are variable rate principal and interest payment loans.  Minimum principal
repayments of $5,009,000 (June 2024: $4,154,000) are due during the year ending June 2025.

The below table considers the impact to profit or loss of a movement in the interest rates for the full current year on